

No. 20-1425

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

C.H. ROBINSON WORLDWIDE, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
ALLEN MILLER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE TRANSPORTATION  
INTERMEDIARIES ASSOCIATION, INC.  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RICHARD D. GLUCK  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN J. LAMBIOTTE  
FOSTER GARVEY PC  
1000 Potomac Street, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 965-7880  
richard.gluck@foster.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

May 19, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Regulatory Background of the FAAAA and Safety Exception.....	5
II. Industry Background: Freight Brokers’ Services .....	11
III. Common Law Standards Applied in Negligent Carrier Selection Cases Effec- tively Dictate Specific Broker Carrier Selection Practices .....	12
IV. State Court Decisions Dictate That Brokers Rely on FMCSA Data that Congress and the Industry Consider Unreliable .....	14
V. Freight Brokers Are Subject to Varying, Inconsistent Common Law Standards in Performing Carrier Selection Services.....	17
VI. The Majority Panel’s Expansive Interpretation of the Safety Exception Is Inconsistent with the Plain Meaning of the Statute, Thwarts FAAAA’s Preemp- tive Purposes, and Exacerbates the Current Confused State of the Law Regarding its Scope .....	18
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF ...	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ace Auto Body &amp; Towing, Ltd. v. City of New York</i> , 171 F.3d 765 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	19
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	19
<i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i> , 276 U.S. 307 (1925).....	6
<i>Cal. Tow Truck Ass’n v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 807 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1331 (2019).....	17
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	20
<i>Cole v. City of Dallas</i> , 314 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	9
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	19
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	9, 17, 20
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 630 (W.D. Va. 2008).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>L.B. Foster Co. v. Hurnblad</i> , 418 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1969).....	13
<i>Mann v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. 7:16-cv-00102, 00104 & 00140, 2017 WL 3191516 (W.D. Va. July 27, 2017).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>McLaine v. McLeod</i> , 661 S.E.2d 695 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008).....	14
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	8
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	20
<i>Riley v. A.K. Logistics, Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00069-JAR, 2017 WL 2501138 (E.D. Mo. June 9, 2017) ..	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Schramm v. Foster</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2004) ..	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Smith v. Spring Hill Integrated Logistics Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 1:04 CV 13, 2005 WL 2469689 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 6, 2005).....	14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	19
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 13102(2).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c) .....	10
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. App. § 1302(a)(4).....	8
49 U.S.C. App. § 1305(a)(1).....	8
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 (1978).....	7, 8
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, § 601, 108 Stat. 1605 .....	9
Fixing America’s Surface Transportation (FAST) Act, Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312 (2015).....	16
§ 5221, 129 Stat. 1538 .....	16
§ 5223(a), 129 Stat. 1541 .....	16
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 83 .....	10
Motor Carrier Act, Pub. L. No. 74-255, 49 Stat. 543 (1935).....	5, 7, 8
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793 .....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter Of Interpretation: Federal Courts And The Law</i> (1997) .....	20
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation Of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	20
FMCSA, <i>Safety Measurement System Methodology: Behavior Analysis and Safety Improvement (BASIC) Prioritization Status</i> , Version 3.10 (2019), available at <a href="https://csa.fmcsa.dot.gov/Documents/SM_SMethodology.pdf">https://csa.fmcsa.dot.gov/Documents/SM_SMethodology.pdf</a> .....	15
GAO, <i>Federal Motor Carrier Safety</i> (Feb. 2014) (GAO-14-114) .....	15, 16
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994).....	9, 10, 22
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-422 (1995).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 1211 (1978).....	8
Joseph D. Kearny & Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Great Transformation of Regulated Industries Law</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1323 (1998).....	7, 8
Note, <i>Federal Regulation of Trucking: The Emerging Critique</i> , 63 Colum. L. Rev. 460 (1963).....	7
William E. Thoms, <i>Rollin' On . . . To a Free Market Motor Carrier Regulation 1935-1980</i> , 13 Transp. L.J. 44 (1983-84).....	5, 6, 7
William J. Augello, <i>Transportation, Logistics and the Law</i> (2d. ed. 2001) .....	5
